➢ Mass table games: 58% increase in volume year-over-
year; hold percentage of 17.4% vs. 19.3% in the prior year
quarter and 19.2% in the first quarter of 2018

M G M C H I N A  ( Y o Y )

56% owned by MGM Resorts

Adjusted Property EBITDA $ $120 million 1% $38 million

MGM Macau $100 million 16%

MGM Cotai $20 million -

Adjusted Property EBITDA Margin 21.4% 669 bps

MGM Macau 26.5% 155 bps

MGM Cotai 10.9% -

• 89% of Adjusted Property EBITDA from the mass segment

• Key Balance Sheet Items (as of 6/30/18)
➢ Cash & Cash Equivalents: Approximately $448 million
➢ Total Debt: $2.1billion

Note: MGM Cotai opened February 13, 2018

Note: MGM China Adjusted Property EBITDA reported by MGM Resorts International in this presentation is net of $10million license fee expense in the current quarter compared to $8 million in the

prior year quarter. 2Q 2018 Adjusted Property EBITDA is before certain other corporate expenses and stock based compensation

(Hold Impact)

MGM RESORTS  INTERNAT IONAL

PF Consolidated Leverage ($ in millions)

ACTUAL
6/30/2018

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA

6/30/2018

Total Cash1 $1,273 $-- $1,273

LTM Adjusted EBITDA related to:

Domestic Resorts $2,451 $15 2 $2,466

MGM China 543 43 586

Management and other operations 28 -- 28

Corporate expense (excluding stock-based compensation)  (374) 16 2  (358)

$2,648 $74 $2,721

Dividends and distributions received by MGM Resorts4 55 -- 55

$2,703 $74 $2,777

Total Principal Amount of Debt related to:

MGM Resorts Consolidated5 $13,646 $-- $13,646

$13,646 $-- $13,646

Net Leverage Ratio 4.6x 4.5x

BALANCE SHEET  S TRENGTH REMAINS  A  PR IOR I TY  FOR MGM RESORTS

19

1 6/30/18 Actual includes $448 million and $290 million at MGM China and MGM Growth Properties, respectively
2 Adjustment reflects transfer tax fees associated with the sale of National Harbor real estate assets to MGM Growth Properties.
3 MGM Cotai's annualization based on actual results since the property opening date (February 13, 2018).
4 Represents ordinary dividends (excluding special dividends) and other regular cash distributions actually received by MGM Resorts from CityCenter and Grand Victoria.